Total Tier 1 capital (a) 2,739,590   2,562,234

Tier II Capital
Subordinated loans/financing 500,000   500,000
General allowance for bad and doubtful debts and financing 270,956   267,656

Total Tier 2 capital (b) 770,956   767,656

Total capital (a) + (b) 3,510,546   3,329,890
less: Investment in subsidiaries (53,229)   (53,229)

Capital base 3,457,317   3,276,661

Before deducting proposed dividends:
Core capital ratio 11.11% 11.07%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 14.02% 14.15%

After deducting proposed dividends:
Core capital ratio 11.11% 11.07%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 14.02% 14.15%

CAPITAL ADEQUACY

29

AFFIN HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 23218-W)
Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Explanatory Notes - Financial Quarter ended 30 September 2007

A26. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

(a) Change in Accounting Policies

 FRS 117: Leases

(b) Comparative figures

<---------------------GROUP--------------------->
As previously

reported Reclassified As restated
RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2006
Property, plant and equipment - cost   564,395 (21,080)   543,315
Accumulated depreciation   (307,985) 3,313   (304,672)
Accumulated impairment loss   (9,471) -   (9,471)
Net book value   246,939   (17,767)   229,172

Prepaid land lease payments   - 21,080   21,080
Accumulated amortisation - prepaid land lease payments   - (3,313)   (3,313)
Net book value   -   17,767   17,767

Depreciation   7,279 (71)   7,208
Lease rental - leasehold properties   - 71   71

Depreciation   21,608 (217)   21,391
Lease rental - leasehold properties   - 217   217

In addition, certain comparative figures have been reclassified to comform with current period presentation.

Income Statement for third quarter ended
30 September 2006

Income Statement for cumulative quarter
ended 30 September 2006

During the financial period ended 30 June 2007, the Group have adopted the revised FRS 117 Leases issued by the
MASB which is applicable for the financial year ending 31 December 2007 for the Group, which resulted in a change
in accounting policy during the financial period under review.